Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.		08/28/2008	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Breeze-Eastern Corporation		
Street Address:	700 Liberty Avenue		
City:	Union		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07083		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1134995	BREEZE
Registration Number:	2669488	ENGINEERED PRODUCTS FOR GLOBAL PARTNERS
Registration Number:	2646160	TT
Registration Number:	2766046	TRANSTECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	2641633	TRANSTECHNOLOGY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)864-7986

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

330-864-5550 Phone:

Email: trademarks@hahnlaw.com Correspondent Name: Hahn Loeser & Parks LLP

Address Line 1: One Gojo Plaza Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44311-1076

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

073834.00559

REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0256

TRADEMARK

900115455

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amanda H. Wilcox		
Signature:	/Amanda H. Wilcox/		
Date:	08/28/2008		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Termination and Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Termination and Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Termination and Release#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0257

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as August 28, 2008 by WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (together with its successors in such capacity, "Agent"), in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of May 1, 2006 (the "Security Agreement") among the Grantors listed on the signature pages thereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor") and Agent. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Agent and the Grantors entered into a Trademark Security Agreement (the "<u>Trademark Agreement</u>") dated as of November 10, 2004, for the purpose of securing payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, which Trademark Agreement was recorded November 23, 2004 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 002979/Frame 0757;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Agreement, the Grantors granted, assigned, transferred and conveyed to the Agent, by way of collateral security, all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Agreement) as security for the Secured Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, releases, assigns and transfers to the Grantors, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the trademarks, trademark licenses and trade names listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the conflict of laws principles thereof.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

A/72624366.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0258

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., as Agent

By: Peter Schuebler

Name: Peter Schuebler Title: Vice President

REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0259

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Country	Registration No.	Registration
			Date
BREEZE	US	1134995	05/13/1980
ENGINEERED PRODUCTS	US	2669488	12/31/2002
FOR GLOBAL PARTNERS			
Miscellaneous Design	US	2646160	11/05/2002
(TransTechnology			
Corporation logo)			
TRANSTECHNOLOGY	US	2766046	09/23/2003
TRANSTECHNOLOGY	US	2641633	10/29/2002
BREEZE	CA	TMA404196	10/23/1992
BREEZE	JP	2017624	01/26/1988
ERC	JP	2055760	06/24/1988

Trade Names:

Breeze-Eastern (d/b/a)

Breeze-Eastern, a division of TransTechnology Corporation (d/b/a)

<u>Trademark Licenses</u>:

License for Use of Trademark Agreement between Breeze-Eastern Corporation (f/k/a TransTechnology Corporation), as licensor, and TransTechnology Brasil Ltda., as licensee, dated as of August 5, 2002.

A/72624366.2

RECORDED: 08/28/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0260